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PRICE OF COPPER IMPORTED UNDER AID
LOAN

*793. Smri P. K. KUMARAN: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it js a fact that India 1s paying about £ 500 per tonne for copper imported under the U.S. AID loan scheme as against the American producers’ price of £ 272 per ionne;

(b) whether it is also a fact that before the import arrangements under the AID loans, Indian importers were paying only the American producers’ price; and

(¢) if so, what steps are being taken to bring down the import price of the metal?

Taue MINISTER or COMMERCE
(Sart MANUBHAL SHAH): (a)
The price paid by Indian imporiersg for copper imported under the U.S.
AID lJoan scheme ig based on the prices prevailing at the London Metal exchange or U.S. Commodity Exchanges, Producers’ priceg are applicable only to sales effected by them direct to their established and long standing customers.

(b) No, Sir; India hag always been importing copper from U.S.A. under AID loan at the prices of the London Metal Exchange and Commodity Exchanges in U.S.A, Since January/
February, 19864 prices started going up and are now fluctuating between £500 and £521 per tonne as against
£270 to £280 per tonne.

(¢) Government is considering alternative possibilities of obtaining copper at more favourable prices.
However, the prevailing shortage of copper in the world makes it more difficult to obtain copper at concessional prices. |

_ SALE OF DALMIA CEMENT FACTORIES IN
PARISTAN

*794. Sar1 P, ABRAHAM: Will the Minister of INDUSTRY AND SUPPLY be pleased to refer to the answer given to Unstarred Question No. 758 in the
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Rajya Sabha on October 1, 1964 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that M/s Dalmia Cement Lid. gave possession of their factories in Pakistan to the Pakistani buyers on the 27th September, 1864; and

(b) whether the sale agreement has since been executed and if so. what are the conditions of the sale?

THE MINISTER or HEAVY EN-GINEERING anp INDUSTRY IN Tu®
MINISTRY or INDUSTRY anp SUP-PLY (Semi1 T. N. SingH): (a)
M/s. Dalmia Cement Ltd gave possession of their two cement factories, one at Shantinagar (Karachi) producing cement and the other at Dan-
dot (District Jhelm) producing cement and refractories, in Pakistan to the Pakistani buyer on the 30th
September, 1964.

(b) The sale price is to be paid by way of export of cement to India.
In case of default the National Bank of Pakistan, ag the guarantee provides, shall pay to M|s. Dalmia Cement
Lid. in India in Sterling other than Sterling held by the Bank in India or in Indian rupees from their Non-resident account in India.
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T[APPOINTMENT OF A FICTITIOUS PER-
SON AS DraFTsMmaN

*795. SHrr P. L. KUREEL URF
TALIB: Will the Minister of RaiLways be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that sometime back a Section Officer and an Assistant of the Research, Design and Standards Organisation at Simla were charged with accepting illegal gratification for getting a fictitious person appointed to the post of a Draftsman in the C & W. Section;

(b) if so., whether any enquiry was made in the matter; and

(c) it not, the reason therefor?]
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+[Tue MINISTER oF STATE IN THE MINISTRY oF RAILWAYS (SHrI
Ram SUBHAG SINGH): (a)
No Section Officer and no Assistant of Research, Designs and Standards Organisativn was charged with ac-
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! cepting illegal gratification for getting ‘a fictitious person appointed as a Draftsman”. However, an Assistant was charged with gross negligence angd improper handling of a case resulting in the appointment of a wrong candidate as a Draftsman in place of the duly selected candidate having the same name but the son of a different person,

(b) Yes, Sir.

(¢) Does not arise.}

EXPORT OF JUTE MANUFACTURES

*798. Surr KRISHAN DUTT: Wil the Minister of CoMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that India’s export trade in jute manufactures is facing a gloomy future as a resuit of fall in prices of raw jute and jute manufactures in the world market following the tendency of jute users to utilize substitutes; and

(b) if so, what steps Government propose to take to safeguard the interests of the Indian jute industry?

Tuee DEPUTY MINISTER 1IN THK MINISTRY or COMMERCE (SHRI S.
V. RamaswAaMy): (a) and (b) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

Exports of jute manufactures from India rose from 787,800 tonnes valued at Rs. 143-26 crores in 1961-62 to
913,200 tonnes valued at Rs. 157-42
crores in 1963-64. During the first 6 months of 1964-65 exports were of the order of 560,500 tonnes valued at Rs.
90°07 crores as against 491,700 tonnes
valued at Rs. 79:69 crores in the corresponding period of 1963-64, thus registering an increase of about 69,000 tonnes in terms of quantity and Rs. 10 crores in terms of value in the first six months of this year. Judging from this trend and also from the reports that world consumption of jute is on the increase, the jute industry should have a bright future.

